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l. Overview

1. Purpose

The purpose of this study is to investigate the level of participation of
people with disabilities in sports, and to provide an evidence-based data to the
government and relevant sectors for future policy development.

2. Data collection method
(1) Method
Online survey

(2) Questions
+  Respondents attributes (disability types, possession of disabled ID card)
+ Engagement in sports/recreation (activities, frequency, purpose)
+ Barriers to engage in sports/recreation

(3) Sample
Clients registered as internet monitors under one of the research
companies in Japan and those who meet the following criteria;
+ Have a disability or live with a person with a disability
+ The person with a disability is at the age of 7 or older

There were 4,268 clients who responded. The following tables (Tables
1-1, 1-2, 1-3) are the respondents’ attributes. If more than two people with
disabilities are present, we asked them to answer the age of the oldest person.
As a result, a total number of people with disabilities (themselves or other
person with a disability in the family) was 5,381.

Table 1-1 Living region

(N=4,268)
Region %
Hokkaido region 6.1
Tohoku region 5.8
Kanto region 33.9
Chubu region 19.4
Kinki region 19.0
Chugoku region 5.6
Shikoku region 2.6
Kyushu region 7.6




10 | DISABILITY SPORTS IN JAPAN

Table 1-2 Age

(N=4,268)
Age %
Under 19 0.4
20s 6.7
30s 18.7
40s 32.9
50 ~ 64 35.1
65 ~ 74 5.2
75+ 1.0
Table 1-3 Gender
(N=4,268)
Gender %
Male 57.2
Female 42.8

(4) Timeframe
November 1, 2013 — November 15, 2013



SPORTS-LIFE | 11

Il. Survey Results

1. Respondents attributes
(1) The individual or a family member living together

As for whether or not the individual or a family member living together
is a person with a disability, the most common response was “Myself” (44.2%)
followed by “Spouse” (21.1%) and “A child (the oldest child)” (17.9%) (Figure
1-1).

[N=4,268] 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I I
I T

Myself 44.2

Spouse 4L‘ 21.1

Father || 11.2

Mother :l 13.

Brother [’ 6.3

Sister D 3.4

Child (oldest) [ |17.9
Child (not oldest) :l 12.2

Figure 1-1 Child or adult with a disability (multiple responses)

(o)}

The following report describes the results of 5,381 disabled respondents and family
members with disabilities.

(2) Age

The age breakdown was: 7—19 years old = 13.2%; 20-64 years old =
68.3%; and 65+ years old = 18.6% (Figure 1-2). Population statistics from the
Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications (October 1, 2012) show the
age breakdown to be 7-19 years old = 11.9%, 20-64 years old = 58.1%, and
65+ years old = 24.1%. The age distribution of people/children with disabilities
who responded to this survey was thus found to contain a somewhat higher
proportion of working age individuals than was seen in the national population
data.
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7-12 yearsold M 13-19 yearsold ©20-29 years old F130-39 years old
140-49 years old [M50-64 years old £165-74 years old [ 75+ years old
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Figure 1-2 Age

(3) Gender
Regarding gender, among respondents there were more men (56.6%)
than women (43.4%) (Figure 1-3).

’ m Male Female ‘

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[N=5,381] 43.4

Figure 1-3 Gender

(4) Disability types

The most common disability type was “Physical disability”, accounting
for one-third of respondents (11.7% of those individuals require a wheelchair
for daily life and 23.5% do not), followed by “Mental health issues” (24.4%),
“Intellectual disability” (12.9%), and “Developmental disability” (11.6%)
(Figure 1-4). According to the Cabinet Office’s “People with disabilities
white paper” (2013), there are 3,663,000 physically-disabled children and
adults in Japan (2.9% of the total population), 547,000 intellectually-disabled
children and adults (0.4% of the total population), and 3,201,000 children and
adults with mental health issues (2.5% of the total population). In this survey,
physical disabilities and intellectual disabilities had the highest frequencies of
appearance.

When viewing cases involving multiple disabilities according to
disability type, the most common was “Speech or chewing impairment” with
69.6%, demonstrating a high percentage of multiple disabilities compared to
other disability types such as “Intellectual disability” or “Physical disability
(requiring wheelchair)” (Figure 1-5).
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Figure 1-4 Type of disability (multiple responses)
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Figure 1-5 Ratio of single/multiple disabilities

Note: “requiring wheelchair / not requiring wheelchair” refers to whether or not a wheelchair is

necessary for daily life.
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(5) Possession of disabled ID cards

When asked whether or not they were in possession of a disabled ID
card, 36.3% responded “I don’t have a disabled ID card”. Among individuals
who have a disabled ID card, “Class-1 physical disability ID card” was the
most common (13.4%) followed by “Class-2 physical disability ID card” (8.9%)
and “Class-2 mental disability health and welfare ID card” (8.2%) (Figure 1-6).
With physical disability ID cards, there was a tendency for the percentage of
possession to increase as class level increased.

The results for disabled ID card possession by disability type tells us
that some people have multiple disabled ID cards (Table 1-4). This result
provides further evidence to support the high number of individuals with

multiple disabilities in Figure 1-5.

[N=5,381]

0% 20% 40%

60% 80% 100%

Class-1 physical disability ID card

] 134

Class-2 physical disability ID card

[ 89

Class-3 physical disability ID card

[ 74

Class-4 physical disability ID card

[53

Class-5 physical disability ID card

29

Class-6 physical disability ID card

fl2s

Class-7 physical disability ID card

| 10

@ or A (most severe or severe) special needs ID card

[ a7

B or C (moderate or light) special needs ID card

[[ss

Other special needs ID card

0.5

Class-1 mental health and welfare ID card

[ 15

Class-2 mental health and welfare ID card

[ 82

Class-3 mental health and welfare ID card

[ss

I don't have a disabled ID card

)

36.3

Figure 1-6 Possession of a disabled ID card

(multiple responses)
Note: please see Appendix 1 for determining the level of disability for each ID card
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Table 1-4 Possession of a disabled ID card (by disability type)
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N =630 N=1,263 N =474 N =505N =694 N =623 N=1313 N =992
Class-1 physical disability ID card | 41.1 8.6 1741 10.5 13.8 37 27 38.8
Class-2 physical disability ID card | 18.3 13.3 14.6 15.0 6.1 2.4 3.5 9.1

Class-3 physical disability ID card| 7.0 13.3 7.8 8.1 2.9 2.6 3.1 121

Class-4 physical disability ID card| 5.7 10.8 4.9 5.1 2.2 0.5 1.0 8.6

Class-5 physical disability ID card | 3.7 7.0 5.3 3.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 2.1

Class-6 physical disability ID card| 0.8 3.7 27 10.5 1.2 0.5 1.2 1.2

Class-7 physical disability ID card| 0.8 1.4 1.7 3.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5

® or A (most severe or severe)

7.3 2.1 25 2.2 31.4 10.6 1.2 3.6
special needs ID card

B or C (moderate or light) special
needs ID card

0.8 1.1 0.8 2.4 30.7 20.2 2.1 2.2

Other special needs ID card 0.2 0.1 11 0.2 1.3 1.3 0.5 0.2

Class-1 mental health and welfare
ID card

1.9 0.7 0.4 1.0 3.0 0.6 4.3 0.4

Class-2 mental health and welfare
ID card

1.3 0.7 1.1 1.6 2.9 7.2 30.2 1.4

Class-3 mental health and welfare
ID card

0.8 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.3 6.3 19.0 0.8

| don't have a disabled ID card 20.2 40.1 447 40.2 15.0 47.4 34.1 24.7

Note 1: “requiring wheelchair / not requiring wheelchair” refers to whether or not a wheelchair is necessary
for daily life.
Note 2: Samples include all applicable disability types in cases of multiple disabilities.
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(6) Age at which the disability occurred

Regarding the age at which the disability occurred, the prenatal/birth
periods and the pre-elementary-school period accounted for about 30% overall,
with “0 years” at 18.0% and “1-6 years old” at 12.2% (Figure 1-7). Also, the
percentage of individuals who acquired their disabilities after the age of 40
exceeded 30%, revealing that disabilities occur at different ages.

0 years W 1-6yearsold ME7-12yearsold £113-19yearsold
£120-29 years old M 30-39 years old 14049 years old 3 50-64 years old
[165-74 years old E 75+ years old

0% 20% 40%

100%
i .

[N=5,381] 18.0 12.20°6.41-7.6

l

Figure 1-7 Age at which the disability occurred
Note: When multiple disabilities are present, responses are for the age at which the first
disability occurred.
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2. Engagement in sports/recreation
(1) Engagement in sports/recreation in the past year

When asked whether or not the individuals engaged in sports/recreation
in the past year, 44.4% responded “Yes” (Figure 1-8). According to Sasakawa
Sports Foundation’s “National Sports-Life Survey” (2012), the percentage of
adults who engage in exercise or sports at least once a year is 74.4%, which is
higher than that of people/children with disabilities who engage in sports.

M Participated £ Did not participate
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| . ‘ : i
= -
[N=5,381] 44.4| ?5.6
| I

Figure 1-8 Engagement in sports/recreation in the past year

When viewed according to disability type, “Physical disability
(requiring wheelchair)” (29.4%) and “Physical disability (not requiring
wheelchair)” (36.4%) had the lowest proportions of individuals who engaged
in sports/recreation, while the disabilities with the highest percentage were
“Developmental disability” (58.9%), “Hearing impairment” (53.9%), and
“Intellectual disability” (51.3%) (Figure 1-9).

’ M Participated Did not participate

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
4 + )

Physical disability (requiring wheelchair) [N = 630]

Physical disability (not requiring wheelchair) [N = 1,263]

Visual impairment [N = 474]

Hearing impairment [N = 505]

Intellectual disability [N = 694]

Developmental disability [N = 623]

Mental health issues [N = 1,313]

Other (including an internal disability or a speech or
chewing impairment) [N = 992]

Figure 1-9 Engagement in sports/recreation in the past year
(by disability type)

Note: “requiring wheelchair / not requiring wheelchair” refers to whether or not a wheelchair is
necessary for daily life.
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(2) Number of days engaged in sports/recreation in the past year

For the 7-19 age group, 30% of individuals engaged in sports/recreation
at least one day a week, with “Over three days a week” totaling 10.0% and
“One or two days a week” at 20.7%; the highest percentage was “Not doing
sports/recreation” at 38.6%. The proportion of individuals in the 20+ age group
who engaged in sports/recreation at least one day a week did not reach 20%,
with approximately 60% responding “Not doing sports/recreation” (Figure
1-10). The Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science, and Technology
(MEXT)’s “Sports and Physical Fitness Poll” (January 2013) which targeted
adults throughout Japan showed that around half (47.5%) of adults engage in
sports at least one day a week, which means that there is a trend of lower sports
participation among people with disabilities.

M Over three days a week (over 151 days a year) B One or two days a week (51-150 days a year)

One to three days a month (12-50 days a year) 10ne or two days every 3 months (4-11 days a year)
1 One to three days a year [l Did not participate

1 Don't know

40% 60% 80% 100%

' '

7-19 years old [N = 710] .16.3 38.6 6.2

20+ years old [N = 4,671] 58.2 5.5

Sports and Physical Fitness Poll

(January 2013) [N = 1,897] 183 81458 i 1.1

Figure 1-10

Number of days engaged in sports/recreation in the past year
Note: MEXT’s “Sports and Physical Fitness Poll” (January 2013) targeted Japanese nationals over
the age of 20 from throughout Japan.

When viewed according to disability type, 7-19 year olds with a
“Hearing impairment”, “Intellectual disability”, or “Developmental disability”
had the highest number of days on which they engaged in sports (Table 1-5).
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Table 1-5 Number of days engaged in sports/recreation in the past year
(by disability type and age group)

(%)
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$= 8= |83 |23 | &2 S
28 28 /8 /82|38 | °
== = | S« | 8
719yearsold 466 | 207 | 141 | 41 | 63 | 386 | 62
N =710]
Overall 20+ years old
IN =4,671] 8.5 9.7 8.9 41 5.0 58.2 55
7-19 years old
3.4 8.6 19.0 1.7 52 55.2 6.9
Physical disability [N =58]
requiring wheelchair
(requiring | 20+ years old 61 | 59 | 49 | 37 | 38 | 722 | 33
[N =572]
7-19 years old
Physical disability [Ny= 78] 3.8 15.4 7.7 1.3 0.0 64.1 7.7
(not requiring 20+ vears old
wheelchair +y
) N = 1185] 7.0 9.4 7.3 3.1 4.3 63.5 54
7_1[?\"’:92:] od 1 79 | 132 | 158 | 26 | 53 | 3095 | 1538
Visual impairment 20 y;ars od
"
N = 436] 8.5 10.3 7.6 53 5.7 58.5 41
7_1[?\‘3’_92;)5] od 1 450 | 183 | 217 | 50 | 33 | 317 | 50
Hearing impairment 20 ;ars od
+y
N = 445 9.0 13.5 1.0 6.5 5.6 48.1 6.3
7'1[3 {e:;i]O'd 94 | 254 | 143 | 54 | 63 | 344 | 49
Intellectual disability 20 — od
+ years
N = 470] 5.7 8.7 12.8 2.1 8.1 55.5 7.0
7—-19 years old
1.3 25.7 13.7 5.1 9.3 31.0 3.9
Developmental [N =335]
disability 20+ years old
N = 288] 9.0 101 10.4 4.5 5.6 52.8 7.6
7_1[?\“’_%;;5] od 1 79 | 92 | 79 | 79 | 53 | 539 | 79
Mental health issues 2 ;ars od
+y
IN = 1237] 9.8 9.3 9.6 3.8 4.4 56.8 6.2
Other (includingan | 7=19yearsold | g, | 475 | 475 | 38 | 63 | 425 | 75
internal disability or [N =280]
a speech or chewing 20+ years old
impairment) N =912] 8.8 9.3 8.1 3.2 4.4 62.4 3.8
Sports and Physical Fitness Poll
(January 2013) [N = 1,897] 24.4 23.1 18.3 8.1 5.8 19.1 1.1

Note 1: “requiring wheelchair / not requiring wheelchair” refers to whether or not a wheelchair is necessary
for daily life.

Note 2: MEXT’s “Sports and Physical Fitness Poll” (January 2013) targeted Japanese adults over the age of
20.
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The items in sections (3) through (5) below were implemented in a survey targeting

2,390 individuals who engaged in some sort of sports/recreation in the past year.

(3) Sport/activity participated in over the past year

For the types of sport/activity engaged in by people who responded “Yes”
for sports participation in the past year, we consolidated the ranking of each
activity by disability type along with the average number of activities each
person engaged in. Overall and among adults (20+), light sports/recreation
activities such as “Strolling”, “Walking”, and “Calisthenics (light calisthenics,
radio calisthenics, etc.)” were the most common (Table 1-6, Table 1-8). In
addition to these activities, “Swimming” also had a high participation rate
among the 7-19 age group, occupying the top rank for “Physical disability (not
requiring wheelchair)”, “Hearing impairment”, “Intellectual disability”, and
“Developmental disability” (Table 1-7).

The average number of activities each person engaged in varied
according to disability type. Overall, “Developmental disability” had the
highest number of activities at 3.1 activities, with “Physical disability (requiring
wheelchair)” totaling 1.5 activities, which is less than half of “Developmental
disability” (Table 1-6).
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Column. Efforts of the Japan Swimming Club Association

The Japan Swimming Club Association (JSCA) periodically
tallies the programs offered by affiliated clubs. As of December
2013, about 200 of its 1,060 affiliated clubs have implemented
programs aimed at people with disabilities (Table 1-9). Although
they didn’t offer programs specifically intended people with
disabilities, some clubs accepted them into programs such as
instructor-less free courses, with a focus on people with light
intellectual disabilities. Presently, people with disabilities are
projected to be participating in an even greater number of
swimming clubs.

Table 1-9 Number of clubs registered with the JSCA

(N =1,060)
Support Category Number of clubs %
People with disabilities
- " 108 10.2
(disability types not specified)
People with intellectual disabilities 80 7.5
People with physical disabilities 6 0.6
Total 194 18.3

Since 2010, the JSCA has held swimming workshops
throughout Japan for people with intellectual disabilities. In
addition to making an effort to train instructors and increase
the number of clubs that accept people with disabilities, the
association has been proactive in promoting swimming among
people with disabilities through avenues such as the JSCA
National Swimming Competition for People with Intellectual
Disabilities, which is first held in 2011.
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(4) Main purpose of engaging in sports/recreation

Regarding the main purpose of engaging in sports/recreation, the most
common response was ‘“To improve or promote health” (36.6%) followed by “To
change my mood or reduce stress” (23.8%) and “To have fun” (11.1%) (Figure
1-11). The most common responses in MEXT’s “Sports and Physical Fitness
Poll” (January 2013) were “To build health and physical fitness” and “To have fun
or relax”, showing a similar trend as the results of this survey. Some distinction
was observed according to disability type, with “As a part of rehabilitation”
responses being the most numerous for physical disabilities (Table 1-10).

[N=961] 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
To improve or promote health [T ] 36.6
To change my mood or reduce stress :l 23.8
To have fun :’ 111
To interact with friends or family :| 6.9
To interact with able-bodied | 0.8
To improve or maintain my body shape j 6.1
As a part of rehabilitation :] 10.9
To challenge a record or benchmark [] 2.6

Other | 1.0

Figure 1-11 Main purpose of engaging in sports/recreation

Table 1-10 Main purpose of engaging in sports/recreation
(by disability type)
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N=61 |N=273 N=92 N=110 N=13 | N=46 [N=322|N =186
To improve or promote health 26.2 36.7 38.0 36.4 30.8 45.7 34.2 39.2
To change my mood or reduce stress | 13.1 16.5 23.9 29.1 15.4 26.1 30.7 21.0
To have fun 18.0 11.0 10.9 15.5 15.4 4.3 8.1 11.8
To interact with friends or family 8.2 6.8 8.7 7.3 0.0 6.5 5.6 6.5
To interact with able-bodied 3.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 7.7 0.0 1.2 1.1
To improve or maintain my body shape 4.9 3.0 6.5 6.4 7.7 4.3 9.0 3.8
As a part of rehabilitation 21.3 22.8 7.6 1.8 7.7 8.7 8.4 14.0
To challenge a record or benchmark | 4.9 2.1 3.3 3.6 15.4 4.3 1.6 1.1
Other 0.0 0.8 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.6
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(5) Companions when engaging in sports/recreation

Regarding the companions when engaging in sports/recreation, the most
common response was “Alone” (40.3%) followed by “Family” (39.0%) and
“Friends” (20.8%) (Figure 1-12). “Intellectual disability” and “Developmental
disability” had a higher percentage of individuals engaging in sports/recreation
together with “Family” or “School faculty members” than other disability types.
“Physical disability (requiring wheelchair)” and “Intellectual disability” had the
highest percentages of individuals who participated together with “Staff members
of welfare/medical facility staft” (Table 1-11).

[N=2,390] 0%

20%

40%

Alone

| 40.3

Family ‘

|/39.0

Friends [T 7] 208

Colleagues at work or companions from

medical facilities or schools l:’ 9.1

Fellow members of sports clubs or circles I:I 11.0

Staff members of welfare/medical facility :l 9.8

School faculty members I:I 6.1

Volunteers or carers D 4.9

other || 1.0

60%

80%

Figure 1-12 Companions when engaging in sports/recreation
(multiple responses)

Table 1-11 Companions when engaging in sports/recreation

(by disability type) (%)
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Alone 20.0 50.0 43.1 36.4 14.6 243 56.1 44.5
Family 37.8 35.2 34.8 39.0 50.6 49.0 34.8 40.6
Friends 14.6 22.2 24.0 29.0 15.2 20.4 14.2 23.9
Colleagues at work or companions |14 /| g9 | 93 | 77 | 194 | 114 | 81 75
from medical facilities or schools
Fellow members of sports clubs or circles | 14.6 8.5 10.8 15.1 10.7 15.3 8.1 12.6
Staff members of welfare/medical facility | 25.4 7.2 10.3 6.6 28.7 12.0 7.9 7.5
School faculty members 6.5 2.8 3.9 6.3 14.6 20.2 2.8 41
Volunteers or carers 9.7 3.5 4.4 3.7 14.3 7.6 2.8 3.1
Other 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.3
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(6) Current level of participation in sports/recreation

When asked about the current level of participation in sports/recreation,
the most common response was “I don’t have any particular interest in sports/
recreation” (48.7%) followed by “I want to participate in sports/recreation but
I can’t” (22.4%) (Figure 1-13). Compared to Sasakawa Sports Foundation’s
“National Sports-Life Survey” (2012), a greater proportion of people showed
indifference by answering “I don’t have any particular interest in sports/
recreation”.

Although this indifferent group contained many individuals who did not
engage in sports/recreation, it also included some people who did participate
in the past year (Figure 1-14). On the other hand, a total of 26.0% of people
who did not engage in sports or recreation responded “I want to participate in
sports/recreation but I can’t”, indicating that there are also some underlying
needs with regard to sports and recreation.

M | participate in sports/recreation, and | am satisfied
91 participate in sports/recreation, but | want to do more
| want to participate in sports/recreation but I can't
711 don't have any particular interest in sports/recreation

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

! L L L 1 )

) e l
This Survey [N = 1,879 14.6 48.7
y [ ] 5 %

National Sports-Life Survey 2012 [N = 2,000] m%/// ///%

Figure 1-13 Current level of participation in sports/recreation
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1 participate in sports/recreation, and | am satisfied
W | participate in sports/recreation, but | want to do more
E3 | want to participate in sports/recreation but | can't
[@1 don't have any particular interest in sports/recreation

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

./////
5////

Figure 1-14 Current level of participation in sports/recreation
(by engagement)

People who engaged in sports/recreation
[N=961]

People who did not engage in sports/recreation
[N=918]

lo.2-07

When viewed according to disability type, the percentage of “I want
to participate in sports/recreation but I can’t” responses was relatively low
for “Intellectual disability” compared to the other disability types, while
the percentage of “I don’t have any particular interest in sports/recreation”
responses was high (Figure 1-15).

M | participate in sports/recreation, and | am satisfied
E | participate in sports/recreation, but | want to do more
B | want to participate in sports/recreation but | can't
1 don't have any particular interest in sports/recreation

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Physical disability (requiring wheelchair) [N = 131]

Physical disability (not requiring wheelchair) [N = 506]

Visual impairment [N = 157]

Hearing impairment [N = 168]

Intellectual disability [N = 31]

Developmental disability [N = 94]

Mental health issues [N = 661]

Other (including an internal disability or a speech or
chewing impairment) [N = 348]

Figure 1-15 Current level of participation in sports/recreation
(by disability type)
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(7) Barriers to engaging in sports/recreation

Regarding barriers to engaging in sports/recreation, 33.1% of individuals
responded “None in particular”. Among those who responded that there are
barriers, the most common response was “l don’t have energy” (26.7%)
followed by “My budget doesn’t allow it” (25.9%) and “I don’t have time”
(14.5%) (Figure 1-16).

When viewed according to disability type, “Physical disability (requiring
wheelchair)” had higher percentages of “I don’t have transportation or a way to
travel”, “There isn’t anywhere that I can participate in sports/recreation” and “It
puts a heavy burden on my family” than other disability types (Table 1-12).

o o o 9 9 9
[N=1,879] 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1 don't have transportation or a way to travel I:I 103

There isn't anywhere that | can participate in sports/recreation I:I 7.5

The facilities aren't accessible by people with disabilities D 3.0

| was denied use of the facilities “ 1.2

| can't obtain information about where | can participate in D 47
sports/recreation .

| can't obtain information about what kind of sports/recreation D 45
I can do .

No instructor D 33

No carer D 2.8

No companion I:I 10.5

It puts a heavy burden on my family D 3.8

My budget doesn't allow it | 259
I don't have time 14.5
1 don't have energy for it | 26.7

My doctor doesn't allow it D 4.2

There aren't any sports/recreation activities suitable for my l:l 27
disability

There aren't any sports/recreation activities that | want to do I:I 10.0

| am not good at sports/recreation I:I 7.5

I'm worried that | might injure myself when participating in D 28
sports/recreation .

It bothers me when people look at me [I 6.1

I'm worried that | might be bothersome to the other people D 6.0
participating in sports/recreation .

Other D 2.7

None in particular 331

Figure 1-16 Barriers to engaging in sports/recreation
(multiple responses)
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